

No. 22-534

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA EAGLESON, DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY
SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. ANTHONY HOSPITAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the Medicaid Health
Plans of America in Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL KOLBER
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

MARINA SHVARTS
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
2049 Century Park
East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067

STEPHEN D. LIBOWSKY*
Counsel of Record
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
151 North Franklin
Street, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60606
slibowsky@manatt.com
(312) 477-4798

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. Inventing a Novel and Unjustified
Private Right of Action Carries High
Stakes. 7

 A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision
 Will Adversely Impact Managed
 Care Programs Affecting
 Millions of Enrollees and
 Hundreds of Billions of Dollars
 in Expenditures. 7

 B. MCOs Provide Important
 Benefits for the Health Care
 System..... 9

II. In the Managed Care Model, Provider-
MCO Disputes Are Governed by
Contract Law and State
Administrative Remedies..... 11

III. Creating a New Federal Private Right
of Action to Allow Providers to Evade
Contractual Dispute Resolution
Mechanisms or State Contract Law
Will Inject Costs and Uncertainty into
the Medicaid Managed Care System..... 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

A. Creating a New Private Right of Action Disrupts Existing Contract Dispute Resolution Procedures and Ignores the Parties' Bargained-for Terms..... 16

B. A Federal Private Right of Action for Prompt Payment Violations Would Unnecessarily Burden States and Federal Courts Without Evidence that Presently Available Remedies Cannot Resolve These Disputes..... 18

C. The Unspecified Boundaries and Remedies of the New Right Inject Needless Uncertainty Into the Managed Care System. 20

IV. There Is No Crisis of MCO Late Payments to Necessitate the Seventh Circuit's Drastic Remedy. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37)(A)	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(2).....	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(f)	3, 12, 13
40 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 991.2161	15
305 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-30.1(g-6).....	23
305 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-30.1(g-7).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

305 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-30.1(g-8).....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2903.01.B.4.....	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-1701 <i>et seq.</i>	15
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1371.39(a).....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-32-126.....	15
42 C.F.R. § 438.3.....	11
42 C.F.R. § 438.4(b)(9).....	23
42 C.F.R. § 438.6.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 438.8(j).....	23
42 C.F.R. § 438.8(k)(1).....	23
42 C.F.R. § 438.68.....	23
42 C.F.R. § 438.114(c)(1)(i).....	2, 3
N.M. Code R. § 8.308.15.10.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CMS, <i>August 2022 Medicaid & CHIP</i> <i>Enrollment Data Highlights</i> , https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/report-highlights/index.html (last visited Jan. 3, 2023).....	7
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Commonwealth Fund, <i>How States Are Using Comprehensive Medicaid Managed Care to Strengthen and Improve Primary Health Care</i> (July 30, 2020), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2020/jul/how-states-are-using-comprehensive-medicaid-managed-care	11
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Medicaid: An Overview</i> (updated Feb. 22, 2021), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R43357	7
Elizabeth Hinton & Lina Stolyar, <i>10 Things to Know About Medicaid Managed Care</i> , KFF (Feb. 23, 2022), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/10-things-to-know-about-medicaid-managed-care	9, 10, 11
Health Management Assocs., <i>Medicaid Managed Care Spending Tops \$420 Billion in 2021</i> (Sept. 1, 2022), https://www.healthmanagement.com/blog/medicaid-managed-care-spending-tops-420-billion-in-2021	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<p>Ill. Dept. of Healthcare & Family Servs., <i>Analysis of HFS-Contracted MCO Claims Processing and Payment Performance for Services in Q1 and Q2 of CY 2021</i>, www2.illinois.gov/hfs/SiteCollectionDocu ments/MCOHospitalClaimsProcessingRe portQ1AndQ22021.pdf.....</p>	24
<p>Illinicare Health Provider Manual, N.D. Ill., Dkt. No. 83-2.....</p>	14
<p>Iowa Dept. of Human Servs., <i>Managed Care Organization (MCO) Annual Performance Report - SFY21</i> (Dec. 2021), <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publicatio
ns/DF/1231688.pdf">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publicatio ns/DF/1231688.pdf.....</p>	24
<p>Jungwon Park, <i>Length of Stay and Inpatient Costs Under Medicaid Managed Care in Florida</i>, INQUIRY: J. Health Care Org., Provision, and Fin., Oct. 14, 2015, <a href="http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5
813651/pdf/10.1177_0046958015610762.p
df">www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5 813651/pdf/10.1177_0046958015610762.p df.....</p>	10
<p>Kaiser Family Found., <i>Total Medicaid MCO Enrollment</i> (updated July 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.kff.org/other/state-
indicator/total-medicareid-mco-enrollment">https://www.kff.org/other/state- indicator/total-medicareid-mco-enrollment</p>	8, 9
<p>Kaiser Family Found., <i>Total Medicaid MCO Spending</i> (updated Aug. 2022), <a href="https://www.kff.org/other/state-
indicator/total-medicareid-mco-spending">https://www.kff.org/other/state- indicator/total-medicareid-mco-spending.....</p>	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Kathleen Healy-Collier et al., <i>Medicaid Managed Care Reduced Readmissions for Youth With Type 1 Diabetes</i> , 22 Am. J. Managed Care 250 (Apr. 2016), https://cdn.sanity.io/files/0vv8moc6/ajmc/2b231983beedca72dfdac5178de1ba62347e53f1	10
Lisa P. Oakley et al., <i>Oregon’s Coordinated Care Organizations and Their Effect on Prenatal Care Utilization Among Medicaid Enrollees</i> , 21 Maternal & Child Health J. 1784 (Sept. 2017).....	10
Medicaid & CHIP Payment & Access Comm’n, <i>Managed Care</i> , https://www.macpac.gov/topics/managed-care (last visited Jan. 3, 2023)	9
Medicaid & CHIP Payment & Access Comm’n, <i>Provider Payment and Delivery Systems</i> , https://www.macpac.gov/medicaid-101/provider-payment-and-delivery-systems (last visited Jan. 3, 2023)	8, 9, 10
Meridian Health Plan Illinois Hospital Agreement with Saint Anthony Hospital, N.D. Ill. Dkt. No. 78-1.....	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

State of Illinois Contract Between
Department of Healthcare and Family
Services and [Model Contract] for
Furnishing Health Services by a
Managed Care Organization,
<https://www2.illinois.gov/hfs/SiteCollectionDocuments/2018MODELCONTRACTadministrationcopy.pdf> (last visited Jan. 3,
2023).....12, 13, 15, 23

Tianyan Hu & Karoline Mortensen,
*Mandatory Statewide Medicaid Managed
Care in Florida and Hospitalizations for
Ambulatory Care Sensitive Conditions*,
53:1 Health Servs. Rsch. 293 (Feb. 2018),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5785303/pdf/HESR-53-293.pdf> 10
